#### BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

WABASH VALLEY POWER ASSOCIATION,	)
Petitioner,	) ) ) PCB 16-
v.	) (Permit Appeal – Air)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,	) ) )
Respondent.	)

### NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING

TO:

John Therriault, Assistant Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601 john.therriault@illinois.gov Carol Webb Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19274 Springfield, IL 62794-9274

Division of Legal Counsel Illinois Environmental Protection Agency P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, IL 62794-9276

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that we have today electronically filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Pollution Control Board, the **DOCUMENTATION OF SERVICE OF INITIAL FILINGS**, and **TIME CERTAIN WAIVER OF STATUTORY DECISION DEADLINE**, copies of which have been served on the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency.

Dated July 23, 2015

/s/ Thomas W. Dimond
Thomas W. Dimond

Thomas W. Dimond Ice Miller LLP 200 West Madison Suite 3500 Chicago, IL 60606 (312) 726-7125

#### BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

WABASH VALLEY POWER	)			
ASSOCIATION,	)			
Petitioner,	) ) ) PCB 16-			
<b>v.</b>	(Permit Appeal – Air)			
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,	) ) )			
Respondent.	)			
DOCUMENTATION OF SERVICE OF INITIAL FILINGS				
In accordance with Section 101.304 (b) of the Board certified mail receipt documenting service of the Petition	•			

Request for Partial Stay on the Division of Legal Counsel of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency.

Respectfully submitted,

WABASH VALLEY POWER ASSOCIATION

Dated July 23, 2015

By: /s/ Thomas W. Dimond
One of Its Attorneys

Thomas W. Dimond Ice Miller LLP 200 West Madison Suite 3500 Chicago, IL 60606 (312) 726-7125

	SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION  Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.  Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.  Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.  Article Addressed to:  Division of Legal Counsel Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Avenue East	A. Signature  X. Agent  Addressee  B. Received by (Printed Name)  D. Is delivery address different from item 1? Yes  If YES, enter delivery address below:
	P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, IL 62794-9276	3. Service Type  , Certified Mail
-	2. Article Number 7013 1710	4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) Yes
-	DOE OO11 -	
	PS Form 38 I I, February 2004 Domestic Retu	ırn Receipt 102595-02-M-1540

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE



First-Class Mail Postage & Fees Paid USPS Permit No. G-10

Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4 in this box

Thomas W. Dimond Ice Miller LLP 200 West Madison Street, Ste. 3500 Chicago, Illinois 60606

20235, *0004* վերիկիցակիստիայենթվվերիկինթվինի հույինդ

#### BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

WABASH VALLEY POWER	)
ASSOCIATION,	)
Petitioner,	) ) ) <b>PCB 16-</b>
v.	(Permit Appeal – Air)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,	)
Respondent.	) )

## TIME CERTAIN WAIVER OF STATUTORY DECISION DEADLINE

Petitioner, Wabash Valley Power Association ("Petitioner" or "WVPA"), pursuant to Ill. Admin. Code 101.308(c), hereby notifies the Illinois Pollution Control Board (the "Board") and the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency that it waives the Board's statutory decision deadline to, through and including March 31, 2016.

Respectfully submitted,

WABASH VALLEY POWER ASSOCIATION

Dated July 23, 2015

By: /s/ Thomas W. Dimond
One of Its Attorneys

Thomas W. Dimond Ice Miller LLP 200 West Madison Suite 3500 Chicago, IL 60606 (312) 726-7125

#### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I, the undersigned, certify that on July 23, 2015, I have served the attached

# DOCUMENTATION OF SERVICE OF INITIAL FILINGS, and TIME CERTAIN

WAIVER OF STATUTORY DECISION DEADLINE by First Class U.S. Mail upon the

following persons:

Carol Webb Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19274 Springfield, IL 62794-9274

Division of Legal Counsel Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, IL 62794-9276

/s/ Thomas W. Dimond

Thomas W. Dimond